Foreign  exchange  risk  arises  from  future  commercial  transactions  and  recognised  financial  assets  and  using
sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting.

The  carrying  amount  of  the Consolidated Group’s  foreign  currency denominated  financial  assets  and  financial
liabilities at the reporting date was as follows:

  Assets  Liabilities

2018
US$

2017
US$

2018
US$

2017
US$

AU Dollars  1,608,161 446,112 2,609,885 151,076

Dominican Pesos  123,066 3,495 2,151,532 477,297

Vanuatu Vatu  5,453 248 ‐ ‐

CA Dollars  ‐ ‐ 177 ‐

Euro  ‐ ‐ 318 ‐

  1,736,680 449,855 4,761,912 628,373

Foreign exchange sensitivity

The Consolidated Group had net assets/(liabilities) denominated  in foreign currencies of (US$(3,025,232) (assets
US$1,736,680 less liabilities US$4,761,912) as at 31 December 2018 (2017: (US$178,518) (assets US$449,855 less
liabilities US$628,373).

The  following  table  sets  out  the  estimated  impact  on  the  Consolidated Group’s  post‐tax  profit  as  a  result  of
fluctuations in the exchange rates for the major foreign currency exposures with all other variables held constant:

  2018

  AUD  DOP  EUR  TOTAL

USD Weakened %  ‐6%  ‐2%  ‐5%

Increase in post‐tax profit for the year (USD)  58,040  38,005  178  96,223

USD Strengthened %  8%  3%  6%

Decrease in post‐tax profit for the year (USD)  ‐77,387  ‐57,008  ‐213  ‐134,608

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

52

28.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

  2017

  AUD  DOP  EUR  TOTAL

USD Weakened %  ‐3%  ‐1.5%  ‐3%

Increase in post‐tax profit for the year (USD)  65,812  109,112  7,156  182,080

USD Strengthened %  3%  3%  1%

Decrease in post‐tax profit for the year (USD)  ‐65,812  ‐218,223  ‐2,385  ‐286,420

The  percentage  change  is  the  expected  overall  volatility  of  the  significant  currencies,  which  is  based  on
management’s assessment of reasonable possible fluctuations taking into consideration movements over the last
12 months and the spot rate at each reporting date.

Interest rate risk

The main exposure of the Consolidated Group to interest rate risk arises from long‐term borrowings and the interest
received on cash surpluses invested with banks. The Consolidated Group’s fixed borrowings from ALCIP Capital and
the redeemable preference share facility with CAMIF both carry a variable interest rate component in the form of